

No. 01-1107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Petitioner,

vs.

BARRY ELTON BLACK, RICHARD J. ELLIOTT,
and JONATHAN O'MARA,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Virginia**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Counsel of Record
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816

Phone: (916) 446-0345
Fax: (916) 446-1194
E-mail: cjlf@cjlf.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

(Intentionally left blank)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented i
Table of authorities v
Interest of *amicus curiae* 1
Summary of facts and case 2
Summary of argument 3
Argument 3

I

The overbreadth doctrine should be used sparingly,
and only as a last resort 3
 A. The overbroad overbreadth doctrine 3
 B. The legitimate scope of judicial review 5
 C. Collateral damage 8

II

The statute validly prohibits unprotected threats 9
 A. Proscribable threats 9
 B. Content discrimination 13

III

Narrowing construction and severability must be
considered before determining if any overbreadth
is substantial 17
 A. Narrowing construction 18

B. Severability	19
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bayard v. Singleton, 1 N. C. 15 (1787)	5
Black v. Commonwealth, 262 Va. 764, 553 S. E. 2d 738 (2001)	2, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc., 466 U. S. 485, 80 L. Ed. 2d 502, 104 S. Ct. 1949 (1984)	18
Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U. S. 444, 23 L. Ed. 2d 430, 89 S. Ct. 1827 (1969)	10, 11
Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U. S. 601, 37 L. Ed. 2d 830, 93 S. Ct. 2908 (1973)	5, 6, 7, 20
Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc., 472 U. S. 491, 86 L. Ed. 2d 394, 105 S. Ct. 2794 (1985)	7, 19, 20
Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U. S. 483, 98 L. Ed. 873, 74 S. Ct. 686 (1954)	15
Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U. S. 288, 82 L. Ed. 2d 221, 104 S. Ct. 3065 (1984)	14
Dennis v. United States, 341 U. S. 494, 95 L. Ed. 1137, 71 S. Ct. 857 (1951)	10
Erie v. Pap's A.M., 529 U. S. 277, 146 L. Ed. 2d 265, 120 S. Ct. 1382 (2000)	14, 15, 16
Gitlow v. New York, 268 U. S. 652, 69 L. Ed. 1138, 45 S. Ct. 625 (1925)	11
Houston v. Hill, 482 U. S. 451, 96 L. Ed. 2d 398, 107 S. Ct. 2502 (1987)	8
In re Steven S., 25 Cal. App. 4th 598, 31 Cal. Rptr. 2d 644 (1994)	12, 15, 17

Lewis v. New Orleans, 415 U. S. 130, 39 L. Ed. 2d 214, 94 S. Ct. 970 (1974)	4, 5, 7
Liverpool, New York & Philadelphia S. S. Co. v. Commissioners of Emigration, 113 U. S. 33, 28 L. Ed. 899, 5 S. Ct. 352 (1885)	4, 5
Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc., 535 U. S. ___, 152 L. Ed. 2d 670, 122 S. Ct. 1728 (2002)	10
Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc., 512 U. S. 753, 129 L. Ed. 2d 593, 114 S. Ct. 2516 (1994)	11
Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch (5 U. S.) 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803)	6
Marks v. United States, 430 U. S. 188, 51 L. Ed. 2d 260, 97 S. Ct. 990 (1977)	14
McCalden v. California Library Ass’n, 955 F. 2d 1214 (CA9 1992)	12
Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians, 526 U. S. 172, 143 L. Ed. 2d 270, 119 S. Ct. 1187 (1999) . .	20
NAACP v. Button, 371 U. S. 415, 9 L. Ed. 2d 405, 83 S. Ct. 328 (1963)	7, 19
New York v. Ferber, 458 U. S. 747, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1113, 102 S. Ct. 3348 (1982)	5, 7, 8, 17, 20, 21
Newdow v. U. S. Congress, 292 F. 3d 597 (CA9 2002) . . .	8
O’Mara v. Commonwealth, 33 Va. App. 525, 535 S. E. 2d 175 (2000)	2
Parker v. Levy, 417 U. S. 733, 41 L. Ed. 2d 439, 94 S. Ct. 2547 (1974)	8
R. A. V. v. St. Paul, 505 U. S. 377, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305, 112 S. Ct. 2538 (1992)	9, 11, 13, 15, 16

Rankin v. McPherson, 483 U. S. 378, 97 L. Ed. 2d 315, 107 S. Ct. 2891 (1987)	11
Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U. S. 620, 63 L. Ed. 2d 73, 100 S. Ct. 826 (1980) . . .	4
Schenck v. United States, 249 U. S. 47, 63 L. Ed. 470, 39 S. Ct. 247 (1919)	11
Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., 467 U. S. 947, 81 L. Ed. 2d 786, 104 S. Ct. 2839 (1984)	5, 7
Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U. S. 479, 5 L. Ed. 2d 231, 81 S. Ct. 247 (1960)	8
Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N. Y. State Crime Victims Bd., 502 U. S. 105, 116 L. Ed. 2d 476, 112 S. Ct. 501 (1991)	10
State v. T.B.D., 656 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1995)	12
United States v. Eichman, 496 U. S. 310, 110 L. Ed. 2d 287, 110 S. Ct. 2404 (1990)	5, 10
United States v. Fulmer, 108 F. 3d 1486 (CA1 1997)	11
United States v. Gilbert, 884 F. 2d 454 (CA9 1989)	11
United States v. Grace, 461 U. S. 171, 75 L. Ed. 2d 736, 103 S. Ct. 1702 (1983)	19
United States v. Hanna, 293 F. 3d 1080 (CA9 2002)	18
United States v. J. H. H., 22 F. 3d 821 (CA8 1994)	12
United States v. Khorrami, 895 F. 2d 1186 (CA7 1990) . . .	12
United States v. Mitchell, 812 F. 2d 1250 (CA9 1987) . . .	12
United States v. Orozco-Santillan, 903 F. 2d 1262 (CA9 1990)	11

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U. S. 367, 20 L. Ed. 2d 672,
88 S. Ct. 1673 (1968) 14, 16

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U. S. 781,
105 L. Ed. 2d 661, 109 S. Ct. 2746 (1989) 16

Watts v. United States, 394 U. S. 705, 22 L. Ed. 2d 664,
89 S. Ct. 1399 (1969) 11

Wisconsin v. Mitchell, 508 U. S. 476, 124 L. Ed. 2d 436,
113 S. Ct. 2194 (1993) 16, 17

Young v. New York City Transit Auth., 903 F. 2d 146
(CA2 1990) 7

United States Constitution

U. S. Const., Art. I, § 10 8

U. S. Const., Art. IV 9

U. S. Const., Art. VI 5

State Statute

Va. Code § 18.2-423 2

Miscellaneous

The Declaration of Independence (1776) 9

Reed, The State Is Strong But I am Weak: Why the
“Imminent Lawless Action” Standard Should Not Apply to
Targeted Speech that Threatens Individuals with Violence,
38 Am. Bus. L. J. 177 (2000) 10, 11
